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X EARREYERY - HEMIREERMEL - 8BS - ZMSHEBERERNE - DUl ERRE
FEEOE R S AR TR A AR E E TR © AT SR H— RS S PR O S B G Y PR E R R 0 -
JE I (R RS s A S SR S AR TR A T - AR R A St AT E R (B = (AR S - DU B RS R Y
HEFTRETRASE - B AR R R R IR RS B B A A R - WEF R BARTEESE (Tp) - fRE—
HETTIURERGIE 0 - AT DURERCEGRE - DU R BEBEEET TULACRE (p) AT5R 5 ARIRDUEERS/ MHR SRR T =068
P i F B AR e B B At S 9 50 - 1S EIRAEESL (PR) IUBERIBSSRIE (pr) 5 SARBE
FEERE NSRRI E AL AT BN R (AF) - BFERERIGHE 22 1 PR AYREER(E (A) SRR -
A PRy A fERR) » BRURHGBGH & (8 SotE T DU LB & R H ARG TRE%E - (Rt - MR = 2Ry nli

{LIEIZRIER? - FEIR ARG TR LG - RS2 et % -

BRSER © WAL ~ FIEIEVERGT - BOMISEE G RV IVE

a5 [ - BRAEE ~ s (2022) - REORITEEGER T A REIE RGN e — DU R T T A

Rl - Fzl228 > 27 (1) > 23-46 -

——\'ﬁﬁ

e

EAR R SUUEENESSE A RS AN T R EE - EhaSEREE - a0 GBEENEAR
B DURIEIAEE - 4 k&b 7255 (Ferretti, Bottero, & Mondini, 2014; Kutut, Zavadskas, &
Lazauskas, 2014) - E7¢ (Nara Document on Authenticity ) &4 % » JFE s SR B s Ry it B B
W - DU SZ AN R SO b7 SRR /KRB 38 PRl B iz S e IR] (Jerome, 2008; Starn, 2002) - fRi#EAH
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JEE SR S fE BN S A N M B R B[R] Bt ] B R S B R M B RN SR B

(Penica, Svetlana, & Murgul, 2015) - E#]EJIIRFESULAREEEE » &k T e AL PGS B EBEY
BEAL SRS BRYIRESE 2 B » AR s RATE B ARG T XAl thE A & g2 (Teo & Huang,
1995) - TiEfEAE ) RAMEREESEFHIEARITE - gl 78 AL E - Bikdy ~ Sk
EE R — RO R E SR S —HE SR T EEM: ) o FERAHHIRGERIZERE (Harun, 2011) - AT fGR 2 5XE
MBI GER A4S A2 R E AR RS 2SRRI R ER L R A AR 15 T A R 22
PH (Seo, Park, Jang, & Wallace, 2002) - J& R RIEBU A TG T K Fa 5 i KB DhRE iR & - @M H
FIF RS A RSN AT - QOB EEEY) DIReRY—TE /53 (Douglas, 2002) - BELER 52X
Rl B ERE - BN A G R D REfS DIZEAE (Plevoets & Van Cleempoel, 2013) » B R iCEBLH
Y AR MR HR B AR TR A —JE A R (Kohler & Hassler, 2002) - WEERE R - BEEIFH
FIHER BT AE - 1E/E RIVTEEBEE BB E BN - EE M AR EL 2 R8T TR BT
LT E (BAE =0 bl eidERE (Gu, Hashemian, & Nee, 2004) -

W (2009) RERAETG HEVEANEFE L E T - (R S A PRAE TR - R S e
it & 2B AR AR RS 7 MBS R AP R ERT - i BT RR S e
WTZHEE » it T FEATERARER ) 8 T REEETRETE ) 2AmEETERIERFIEE (P
=~ $RH5 - 2001) © PriE—=BdAAAK (2003) PR R AR SSEAFYVEERE - AUREER e FTREI SUEE S
EfREEEET - (EREEEANERRE  HEREA - et ERMN RN A BRRARt & A5 -
AR FHAE SR R 2L ~ BIAERTRFZK - D —BdsRig (2001) $@H—MERAEME S SR JF0H M AIE SE 5
PEROECHE [ > BTN RS - v DURIR BB IS DU R SR N a2 R = - 1 T SR )
QIS INRETAE A~ BB ENZEE S o REFECERIEEEETIRE - B T AR R AR T SR — Lk
HEHSALAE - TR SRS RA n W - fo—BRR sLRp IR HAH SRy A5 /55X (A - 2000) - 4
SRR SR B VA TR B E MR A E P JE Ry - B SRR e e E AR E sl - A
HEMEREER - A ERANPRE (REESESUEEESE) - BOEM0 I DEERE MK - —E
R Bk T AR EHE Y - QAL KRR E TR E R - 53 T s HTEER] o MEHARESUE
AulREE o HEEENR - i —f TR, B TPy, A EREE (FF 0 2009) o rhE SR RIFTELE
(2R BHEY - AL PR IS AR » AR = P AR T2 M be A s (HhiLEEfE
JEREHRK - 2008) o FEE IR SRR - HIFT B S & R SRR 22 TP B B — 0 - MEBER LIRS
BRI 1 HP REBIRE L AR E A AL - AR EhRE LB RS BT RE(L - FdERfER S
AYTHEAIDIREAE A R ER - (EFE AMHERRA 22 08 I RIIRF R BGER: - I A& HE 5 2 R B I TIRE -
Hvt ~ ve A i SRR — AR A H B I GRR T By (FFfl - 2003) » By RINEWE DI - 38
RS R R R EE A RS B D RE N B g RS - R TRV - /KEEE ~ AR(HES - 1B - BukeR
DU EPIERSE © fEDRER — BT FE AL BRAGTS FE DI RERVEE RS MR BRI - NMEZ TIRER S - HEEE IS
ZEfEIRTTH ~ 3t~ REELFTE R A AR SRR TR - AIREERA =SS - SRR S
R F 5 KOHLER ~ TOTO ~ Hansgrohe ~ PHILIPS ~ IKEA Z - AMMEEKIBEE ST K @ B fE
mitH BT TS - TR S B DIRE BRI SR P JE AL (Gu et al., 2004; Otto & Wood, 2001) - 4}
FERRHIFIZK ~ BAIHRT TR - S H ORI W s R BCER R AR © 2RI AR BB AR T 5=
TERRHI R S R - RIEORIE R EEEREEE - AifE Ak (8 A AR - B S 5 IR0
FoEiiti AL S (ERIGAE - 2008) o (HANSGREIR AU EE i ELIEHE AR AR SRR R 2 AN 55l - [RIBE
T EPH TR S B E R R A A S -
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RIS R R A SR RPN EL T M BB FE M R AR ZE R - TR na e R & T i VTR
PEHE RS MRS B - KILESIREER ML - 8BS - ZMGMERERERE - DS
RERIPRFE SRR TR o R b AWTFE DI FOE RIEEEE R - 1R eI S22 - e
TERBT EE AR & S RS A S R (PR - ST T i I R B Sl e AR BA BT
(73 - TeBASERT IR e EE AL TR (R A TR IR EL B /825 - et d e I PRI F KA PE (Johnson, 1995;
Tipnis, 1994) -~ DIEJREIRIRHIY - B2 RAERIIREE TR LB G 2 HET -

=~ XRErE A

2-1 vliEREEREt

AlE MR T RS SR AER ST A AR > EA R R A T B A LA ST 7
KekE HERTE bR - B EANIRGTIVEEST - e E S SO (IR ) AOZER - BIREEE S A
EFEVERTERGT P ERENE - BUA0 - E iR sR Dl A b - I — I S R e
PEGHR R A TEE | ATDMERZE B IR - BE SRR AT AIRER] o TOERE , FESBERYIED
T ATREBE BN FEER - IR ERE AR Z B AR R BT - R A A AL A b TR T AR )
RTDAFEIRISCTRIRRE » 7 2 A ES A S SIS B LB e A » DU RT Ay 5 B AR AT — il A
G TRAGEE TR L AT (Gu etal., 2004) - FEE ARG FIESSHMAVHES - Al E L AELT ~ A
RAYEESD » DU FFREDK © SR » 38 L BT A D Al B B 5E L A L A A e B S Ry - 7 2Eo
ZHEEY) (Guetal, 2004) - SEEEHAEMGE A AEEES - HH TR ) (EEERER 7Ih
RER LB AU -

ALEEMERRG TR IS N RATE A TR - RILERRE L3 — D B RN 2 v i e 1T i B
JEM (Gu, Xue, & Nee, 2009) - Sand 1 Gu (2006 ) [H# Rl fE MR HRIBGHA LA R &k - A
FERLALHE EAENT {1 AdaptEx YRt - Shao + Wang ~ Zhang ~ Li B Gu (2006) fE& SRR
PR T EETERRGT T o BUKSE ~ HEEEELERIEH (2007) i EAPAh AL P ERGHIVETRETR ISR -
PRV S AT AR AT - S T — M A ] e R 2 B LA S P 2 T3k W E AR AL
BRI ERE T - PTEHSEESH SRR A R TR - BRSO RE —EPE
mm e SR L E AR BBy - HLEG TN EGE P SE R B PRI TR © Xu ~ Chen ~ Zhang Ed Gu (2008 )
fer T —RE R E MR AT - MR R U A BAUAT B RRE T AR B MERE G R B 73k - (el
RIEAR ~ BEATISRIFRE - 5 CNC BRI N FIRVRGE T - EITRILHRY - Sl » Bk
SRAH ~ ieEELZ0E S (2008) feh DU AHUEE R B R Rt R A ey A Sk - 483 7RG
fETUR - AHAIERS M CAIRE RS - DU SRS (P BEAS  » (FR AT SE BB R A TR AT A S 2t
5o SRR AEERE R - MTERERE BRI IR 1 RSt E ST SR T A T M RE AR
REEE - 2 (2009) JrAfrLbieZ ] e R N S UBL T3kt - $2H DUA SRR 1 i B Al
R S R e R B B mSE T - G DSBS R TR B TR AR - ] R (SRR R —
AR R IR - AR EETR RV ERETT « BUKSE ~ e~ dhZEBfn%E (2010) KRL)
REREBR VLR AT - 3t FE vt A U B P AR PSR I SE E T - 16 FH ] i e S bR B R e
i BREVERIANTEENE - S HEFERARAS st T IR B rh - JEF RH R A E BR e - R BRI A e
RETTE R HUE RB(E KR - DUt Gy n s | 5 5 AR - 2o — a7
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FHE GBS LGE S A E LAY PR - FEESEHET 7RSS - Gu ~ Xue Bd Chen (2011) 5t LEEAIER
A B FEME R TR TE B RIRRS - R R E P S USRI R EE S - SR Frha s s e e T
JHERR R, - BB TR REGET - T AE R IR - DU R S IR TR G T E AR
[EJIRF AR R A T 2K B 28 IS 3a TR - R EE LR AR A T T RS - AR E feid & ROy S5 -
Zhang ~ Xue B2 Gu (2015) LISFEE ~ B ANASHEAIBE A MR 5% » B S A D RE M REE B
AN TE VTR 2 B B L i N BURK - [RIRS A —HET A 7 T2 PR S B S At S Pty
EefEERGT - Martinez Bl Xue (2016) J4jt Xu SEA (2008) FURTSE » £ H — =4 B R {1l 2 ot A ey B J0 0528
JEVERRGT - NIRRT DIRE B EGE: T AR (ALY - PSS AN R A el SR AR B0 -
AR LR AT ik - Chen ~ Peng Bl Gu (2018) 7 nI5HfE(THS EHHT LIRERLARIEIRI AL - E 2% 5t
JERBIGET R 7k - SR — R LT3k - FERIR PR R S B e RseR T - SEETBH S 718 web 1Y
et TH - T e RS A e B R ESEE B -

i LA - Gu A (2004) R n]E G Tk - ZHEFAERBRAE ~ et - PRk
it E AL ECE R & TR ET - AT 2 E R PIBGY 5 - HrprusS M R DI RERBE -
Airey XuFEA (2008) ~ FEEEEA (2008) ~ HhiE (2009) DURBRKSEFEA (2010) SfEHEmAVREE -
I OTRERCEA UL AL - DIRCEM A ERVERE - ERALEREIERR © nEEERNFRES - FoRUIke
FOEAH A bR SRS, - AU B ] B LB S RET I - 23X (1) o - JERDEEREOE #

(PFp) #SRlEESGERCREESL (PR BIRERE - Bl PR BULECRERE (p) BLEGEFAIHESR (pr) AUSRMA

i) = 1oy, Inf (PR PR) 1
AF(Tpi) = pr(PF|{PF;) Inf (PF) (1)
L1 oy 1< Inf (PFiNPF) 5
P(Tpi) = ; zl p(PFi|PFj) = ; ;7"“‘ ) (2)
PR(Tpi) = %Z pr(PF|PF) (3)

A3 (1) 1 Tpi=PRiPF, ZoREEEAEENESE (Tp) - PF RoRBADIRERC ERAVEMIIRERTT -
pr (PFilPFy) /R PREIBEFIBESR - BIFIFAESES 7 PRAGIEDL T - FEELEEA PREIBESR - R IhRERCE
VLRCRERIRER(E - AF (Tpi) FoRTy Tpi BT EXI% (adaptability factor, AF) - Rl PFi FyULHCREE Bl
PFi i BRI - Ty PR S nEESGE R PRiVREEE -

AF(2) v PRNPF; 2R PRI PR 2L AITHRERCERVEES 5 Inf (PRNPF)) 3R PRAT PR SLFIThRE
FUBRGIE SRR LN - e S HDIRERC BN AR S MR EIEHAT 5 Inf (PR 2R PR FTHIIRE
FUE R Z A A - i a A SR 7 ZLH ARV EIRREAD - P (Tpi) FoR PR BYULECEERYSIBERATZ
S8 Bt PRAEE SR AR S EUREILECEE(E - 2230 (3) t PR (Tpi) &R PR BB IBERAYSIIEH
KA 3% - F PR AEEE AL TP BB AR BRE -

AF (Tpi) =AF (PFilPF;) SR T PRy PR RYSEERETT © PR PR RITHRESGKIARAYAREL - wTLL
e DUR I o nEER S EUEEEER[0, 1] - & AF=0 i - FR PR B PR SE i A 36800
PFi fE5EBSGEAE PR EHTAIA]  H 0<AF<L I} - FUK PR EL PR ALY - PRAGTERTDIRERCE 7T LA
SAUGEAE PR EHT A 5 B AF=LIF > #0R PR B PR SE2—4E -

BT EEMEEE (Tp) A PR MR PRIV REER RN R SR FEE - 5 SHE PRy A5
JERE (adaptability ) - HAZATT ¢
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o1 IDE:
A(PFi) = ; le pr(PFi|PF) It (PFY)

A (4) F10 A (PR Rk PRI RDEER - BUEBCARTRORE PR LMY E eI RLT -
AR E PR By nEERE T L IS8 - B140 : HARATEESE T PR Bl PRy jOfEE L > 55
PF.f 5 fHIHAEACE { Al B, Co°, Do, B} » PRof 6 fHINAEACE { Al C, Da° Fa', Ga®, Ha} - fiffE%
WAEH AL BE A BSRAEL pr (PRaPFy) =pr (PFolPFa) =1 » Hrfr PR. A% H S ULECE p=1 - f&FH{EITIEC
B 3l - PRaAHES PRy ULACEE p=3/5 » QM DIGHER PFa iy alEfE EE R TR AUy -

3
Inf (PR ~PFb) 1%

Inf (PFa) 2

=11 (5)

A(PFa) = %Zn: pr(PFa‘PFb)
i=1

5391 PR FHE H BHIVLECEE p=1 » FEMHIECES 3 i - PRy AHE PRaULECEE p=3/6 - AImTLIGHE
PR YRR T E A

3
Inf (PFonPF) 1T 175

Inf (PFs) 2

=0.75 (6)

A(PFs) = %Z pr(PF:|PF)
i=1

ML > PRaATFIEIERE (A=1.1) - Kt PRy (A=0.75) - i PFa BEHE & ST HE (Lo PRy HETTHE

A -

2-2 IRHSRIR AN

A (1) Hry pr (PRiPF)) Ry R FHEE ] PR OB REEER » B ERYTUEHEIE [0, 1] - DIRTHY
9 DA B AC s A T S i S HAS & A TTEII (Chenetal., 2018 ; Guetal., 2004 ; Gu etal,
2011 ; Xu et al., 2008 ; {fi#% » 2009 ; BHAZESEA » 2010) » AWFFEE R KT Ry 60/ PRI » 5558
PRiHYRTRENE - ARTERASZE R 2 M » 27 E MG TR - AR B S nws - B
BERAE - HCEEDUE S 2 BRI TR T T « ARHFSeiR o s P U =X » R i R AE A s
HIRESR o 1 TSR 5 BIE s s (AHP) ~ 328321k (elimination et choice translating reality method )
B AT (Borda count method ) » $RFHZIRI3A & FETRA R LU g SEA TR0 - DAFIBT B B B R i

(Nurmi, 2004 ; Saaty, 2008 ; S5 ~ BRF + 2006) - Roy (1971) F8KsuRTRE vl DIER S Y). Y LLi
JIEEH RS - TR AL B o RSRE RFEtHRRAY RIER B AR B T HIR - R NN T T i
MHERE - A A& —EEY) (Goddard, 1983) o HYAHARHMEPIEY) - A DUl#E E 52
P AR AR A T ER A+ RITWT DU P S 15 T B (B - DABETE YD R B DA e SR
JEHATEHERAS S (Saaty, 2008) -« (RIBIRSRERYE B AR - KRG — ekt Bl ErY =Y - "I
A BB B ERED » KIEL - ASHHFZTEE H (5 FH RS e 1 i T e e iy B AR B B s S Y T S A
{5 FHRYBESRIE -

221 WRETHE

o8 (linguistic variable ) J2 LA ARGE S HHVEEF R E » FRHLEER FEIME B RE - FHRER
PR ~ ARSI BN - RERHRFGE T WTRENM: L FEEMEERIE HAEREET SR (Zadeh, 1975) - HR 3
B FEEGHEEREAYEIME - SR Zadeh £ AV R S ok R S5 A28 AR OB SR LG
‘= ° Van Laarhoven E Pedrycz (1983 ) jEFASSASIIE & R s bl e i v » DUBRFE g SR FIB A 8
AHESTME BRI S - Buckley (1985) ERFIBEIZEMISIE LB R L - TORBRIERE - i —Ek
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W HE L EHERE R - Zimmerman (1991) 7F Zadeh AORORIEBIEF BRI RILEE | » SEH—fH T HEsR
ES R H I - 20 : {almost impossible, not very probable, very probable, almost certain} - Halliwell Ei
Shen (2009) f#£H linguistic Bayesian network 51230525 S A4 SR B HEIRORE » 40 : {impossible, very
unlikely, nearly impossible, quite unlikely, even chance, very likely, quite likely, nearly certain, certain} - Z&E=
s 5 RS0 SR IE NG ARSI - SSC AT H RS SR AHR] - SR E £E18 n] DR BRI SR B R 2k 552 ( Kacprzyk,
1986 ; Rutkowska, Pilinski, & Rutkowski, 1997) -

2-2.2 1REHIpe=R

Lower ~ Magott 2 Skorupski (2016) Ry A BESREAMEE ARG IER - [RIHLEE i 6 FH BRI =5
PRSI HT 53 - RO SR AT S F 2L B 2%l B E R BECRY B S i BEOR - RIS AR a g - H
BRI AR AET T 4T - Lower SE A (2016) $RATHEREES S - WBE RSB AFGES M - 40 ¢
{extremely improbable, very rare, average, probable, frequent} » FEIAh 5 {5 FH 38 = g BB 25 4 2
& FERSRGE R B LRI AR - A03R 1 o AKBAFE b SDIRERE FIRUEER - FE S A IR
SEM T EW B RE T (Kaufmann & Gupta, 1991) » WEZM (a b, ¢, d) - FIEHBEHIKN =

(a b, c,d) FoR - A 1 o - 4% very rare ~ average 1 probable {E - HAZ% (a b, ¢, d) KB
JBRREIN AL (7) -

R 1 EREHEAEHH

FREBY TR
L1 extremely improbable (FEANTEJEE 0,0.1,0.2,0.3
L2 very rare (ZE5,) 0.2,0.3,04,05
L3 average (—ii%) 0.4,05,06,0.7
L4 probable (H]HE 0.6,0.7,0.8,0.9
L5 frequent (4E%Z) 0.8,0.9,1.0,1.0
Extramel
Mg im?roﬁfbfre Yery rare Average Frobable Frequent
e S | F--l — — —
B ! \ . .
oo \ / \ [' |
i v/ \
! \ N
} N \
7 A {
] \
i / \ ’l \
! /[ \
I \
0 l ! 4 f \ { \
0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

1. ARSI REENE
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0, (x<a)
Z:z, (a<x<b)
/uﬁ (x)41, (b<x<c)
x—d (7)
—d’ (c<x<d)
0, (x>d)
#117* extremely improbable F1 frequent (B » B2 Rk A EANAZL (8) 1 (9) -
o, (x<a)
1, (b<x<c)
vt (X)Extremelyimprobable ﬂ
M5 — (c<x<d) (8)
0, (x>d)
0, (x<a)
;;_a‘, (a<x<b)
= ( X) Frequent
MN( )Freauen 1, (b<x<c) (9)
o, (x>d)

IR RE RS 8 (trapezoidal functions ) A48 DLk $EsR R B ( Klir & Yuan, 1995; Zimmerman, 1991) -
5% TR E RS T Rk 8 Ni= (ay, by ,c1,dy) EH N2= (az, by, C2, d2) HYBELEE B (10) 1 (11) =

N:1® qu:(a1+a2,b1+b2,C1+C2,d1+d2) (10)

N:® l\~12=(a1><8.2,b1><b2,C1><C2,d1><d2) (11)

RS IRERIRERIE - SERE BB BN e E R U R TR E I T B - 203G S B S e
ORI - T IRRORIML ,  (defuzzification) - BIIRHHERFTTS BRI BA ROk DR B E @R - —
e MBS ~ BRI AR B AT =5 (el [ERR P BRI O IR nBIE S - hLEiare
IXAEFOE H BRI - RIILARFZER TR OEEET TR (A 12) - KRR N B RIRTRIEEAL
fEsE# Ry Ni = (ay, by, cij, di) » P14 : EERAE R TRADIEE ) - A EATROBIREAEEDR (0,0.1,0.2,0.3) -
WRA SN R AR A BIREAS B TR ARBEITIRSTRIE( DL RNy 7% AT N F7( Delgado,
Herrera, Herrera-Viedma, & Martinez, 1998) :

_ (bij +cij) N [(dij -Cij) - (bij -aij)] _ai + 2bij + 2¢ij + dij

Rl\]ij
2 6 6

(12)

2-3 ERH RENRATHERRKRRFNERIER

I RJEAEE Sy T rhEBISGRE R YRS RAL - AR BN IS DU E - PSR
Fo VERARRE S - SRR RG R R SR — R IR - (2R B R - BUEER (2003) F3
FoZR T B R 22 R TS rRE ) B DIrPEERy ol - B B RS SR B SN 22 T i
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e e EE - TR ERRERT (2003) FRRESIR RIEESERIEAIEH - @R RN &R
R AN A UERERR - ERHBHEHAFNANRIFHRRETZEM - KRR "IWKERE - 250
B8~ ZRELHLEIER (2011) BPZEIH RISEEERF RIS IRIEAMIFEEEE - i il @ sehgin 1A 22
B EfE  ZRE L REAS 2t il B A 3R - HS SRS © BESh - AR 2016-2018 45
M2 R E RS B SSETHE RE - SRABS RS SR E RIS - I8E KA AT IRDE
A - MG EAG RN IGE RE T |, i T2l SRS ER - EEHBE
CRN T E i B 22 FRIER BN DS - A5 SRR E A RA 2 AL B0 FH RS SR B - el
FIAERS TSRS T 20 ARIBRTGRRE TP BT L - M TR - BRI SR T AUEERE A S R
REHRGE T RE » DU SRR TR A) 04T - SGE R EEM = AER - A HRHEp—AF 18
UL RS RIEESMEE TSR TR (56 5%) - 55— 12 LIRS REEEERE
Tz RER s (55 &) TEAb MR SRy BB BT Fe e U RAE TR Ay — M AR 5 SOk
£55ek (55 %) ~ 4t (38 5%) HafRirt: (30 3%) & —fm i MffHEE A 10 4ELLE - feftd
HEMNASEET - IR DIRET RELS 8 -

TEH AR ARG 3t B M o 16 vy P o SR A v ot B S i ] LA R 2B T A
(G BT S - FEPRRIRRE T ESEAL « TR DURE A B A LA (S LA L - RIS FRiE
FERZ BN A Bt ast - T NERZ R 8 RS - A1 - PRl sz (AR RRAEE i - WA R e Rt
HERENME R BEIE AT RS - WEAERE EIIRE - thA LR R RIHER AR ZFE A - ]
REEE HARSE TR A OB R - (AR I AR D2 - eI IR AERE - AR
Y BENGHEHE - R I ER G IR B EE -

2015 - E BN BRAGEER T R A SEREEI TIRFE B TR f2H T SXWERS ORI FIANBR R #
EAA - WEETENE - $E " s/ FHER L - FIRMEREESET R 2 O A AP A4
TR AT - FFE SV IRERIRHR K - DISGE SOV IR TAIRIL R BiTEE - SO RS R (HPE
BIZCPIJR - 2015) » EeES T HETE 2018 FFEFRAAMEI TESEOE RE Y TIERE ) R TIE - BURRR
A RS - FERESCRIEIE - TR RN E MIBUR IR USSR - M E BT F ML KRB
AR RS - 2R ESCYIRENIGE - A0TSR L2 B R iG55 ) TR
B - R EDUREE R EORTHRE - RS TR AU EH R EF SRR - AR ITIRER 25
E%HH ORI - HE et EE BT LR SRS i - DR A SR A
JESR o (KL - TR SRS - WIAARTEIEERTADIRE - BNESEANS - s ISeRE ; thict:
FriEey TIEELRE , HATt @B - Frlt MR ASRERE ErRERE - SHERESE AR - [Ffkth A
Z R AN - A FERE Sk AR A - RIETEEEThRERIAERE I8 - IEACEE
Pt HH IR e R - (EEAT s e EE B 2R 3~ RS ~ SEBRRE ~ THRERE A SEAHEE -

EERE REE SRR A SRR AT - Hrh g —/Y T LR | B L EEIRIRERE B2 I
B AT E RS 2 o R N R - R GE R N ESEPEEIA SN TS 2k B PG -
Horp A AR AR B UR A  /KBEEH ~ /MW - BEGERR ~ BUKES ~ R > BT > mEE - AR - I
2 | T ZEIRE RGE =R - AN EIE 2 s o SR > HEsshRE B AN HITIRERL S —itE -
Hesd ~ /ML ~ BEEESSAIALBESRIIR IR ZE R - JBINTES L S E H AR § FRT R
BETERBEER T U7 AT EAIRGE 5 IEZERBPISAERmEEE - IR » 8RR 5 Hrh—
At R CEAEEOL AT - 55— ICBBRCETCHE & o LA R DU R B DR F Ry & #33R
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0.lmsH<Im, » 17 2~ & 2} - DULASH PREE PR p fH (2 14) -

Inf (PF1APF2) 5 (14)

- ITRTR) _ 9 _os
PP) === F PRy~ 10

K 4Ty 22 (W E A DI RERCE VLR AR > FUR PRy S rEESGERCE PRiRY » A AYULECREE -
BEDBCA D RERC A UL RO DB, - iR At (2) 159380 p {H - o8 PRAERIEEMETAUMILACE -

R 4. ERINHECECEFERE (p)

ERERSE (PR
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
1 1.00 0.33 0.33 0.69 0.64 0.82 0.21 0.31 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.15 0.09 0.25 0.10 0.29 0.47 0.17 0.36 0.50 0.43 0.13

No.

2 0.50 1.00 0.47 0.46 0.64 0.55 0.64 0.69 0.57 0.53 0.53 0.46 0.55 0.50 0.60 0.57 0.47 0.50 0.27 0.25 0.43 0.50
0.50 0.40 1.00 0.54 0.55 0.55 0.43 0.31 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.64 0.75 0.70 0.79 0.53 0.83 0.73 0.38 0.43 0.75
0.90 0.33 0.47 1.00 0.82 0.91 0.29 0.46 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.31 0.18 0.25 0.20 0.36 0.67 0.33 0.64 0.63 0.57 0.25

B W

0.70 0.47 0.40 0.69 1.00 0.82 0.29 0.46 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.38 0.18 0.50 0.10 0.36 0.53 0.25 0.27 0.63 0.57 0.25

ol

6 0.90 0.40 0.40 0.77 0.82 1.00 0.21 0.46 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.23 0.09 0.25 0.10 0.29 0.60 0.17 0.36 0.63 0.57 0.13
7 0.30 0.60 0.40 0.31 0.36 0.27 1.00 0.69 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.73 0.75 0.80 0.50 0.33 0.67 0.36 0.38 0.43 0.88
8 0.40 0.60 0.27 0.46 0.55 0.45 0.64 1.00 0.64 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.55 0.50 0.50 0.36 0.53 0.42 0.27 0.50 0.57 0.63
9 0.10 0.53 0.40 0.23 0.36 0.18 0.43 0.69 1.00 0.87 0.87 0.77 0.55 0.50 0.50 0.43 0.47 0.50 0.27 0.25 0.43 0.63
10 0.10 0.53 0.40 0.23 0.36 0.18 0.43 0.69 1.00 1.00 0.93 0.77 0.55 0.50 0.50 0.43 0.47 0.50 0.27 0.38 0.43 0.63
11 0.10 0.53 0.40 0.23 0.36 0.18 0.43 0.69 0.93 0.93 1.00 0.77 0.55 0.50 0.50 0.43 0.47 0.50 0.27 0.38 0.43 0.63
i 12 0.20 0.40 0.33 0.31 0.45 0.27 0.36 0.62 0.71 0.67 0.67 1.00 0.55 0.75 0.50 0.43 0.33 0.50 0.27 0.13 0.29 0.63
13 0.10 0.40 0.47 0.15 0.18 0.09 0.57 0.46 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.46 1.00 0.75 1.00 0.64 0.20 0.75 0.45 0.13 0.14 1.00
14 0.10 0.13 0.20 0.08 0.18 0.09 0.21 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.23 0.27 1.00 0.30 0.21 0.07 0.25 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.38
15 0.10 0.40 0.47 0.15 0.18 0.09 0.57 0.38 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.91 0.75 1.00 0.64 0.20 0.75 0.45 0.13 0.14 1.00
16 0.40 0.53 0.67 0.38 0.45 0.36 0.50 0.38 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.46 0.82 0.75 0.90 1.00 0.40 0.83 0.64 0.25 0.29 1.00
17 0.70 0.47 0.47 0.77 0.73 0.82 0.36 0.62 0.50 0.47 0.47 0.38 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.43 1.00 0.42 0.55 0.75 1.00 0.38
18 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.31 0.27 0.18 0.57 0.38 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.46 0.82 0.75 0.90 0.71 0.33 1.00 0.55 0.13 0.14 1.00
19 0.40 0.20 0.47 0.54 0.27 0.36 0.29 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.45 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.40 0.50 1.00 0.38 0.29 0.50
20 0.40 0.13 0.20 0.38 0.45 0.45 0.21 0.31 0.14 0.20 0.20 0.08 0.09 0.00 0.10 0.14 0.40 0.08 0.27 1.00 0.57 0.13
21 0.30 0.20 0.20 0.31 0.36 0.36 0.21 0.31 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.15 0.09 0.00 0.10 0.14 0.47 0.08 0.18 0.50 1.00 0.13
22 0.10 0.27 0.40 0.15 0.18 0.09 0.50 0.38 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.73 0.75 0.80 0.57 0.20 0.67 0.36 0.13 0.14 1.00
p 0.39 0.42 0.43 0.42 0.46 0.41 0.43 0.48 0.44 0.41 0.42 0.43 0.48 0.51 0.50 0.46 0.43 0.48 0.40 0.38 0.42 0.57
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x5 ERIEEEMRERERE (pr)

RERSE (PF)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
1 1.000.93 0.37 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.65 0.14 0.21 0.19 0.78 0.83 0.93 0.46 0.20 0.19 0.53 0.13 0.12 0.30 0.65

No.

0.931.00 0.17 0.62 0.62 0.30 0.61 0.84 0.14 0.26 0.24 0.74 0.71 0.61 0.57 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.14 0.18 0.28 0.69
0.370.17 1.00 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.70 0.51 0.61 0.25 0.20 0.25 0.60 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.58
0.140.62 0.15 1.00 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.66 0.84 0.60 0.76 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.88 0.12 0.44 0.15 0.86 0.86 0.17

o B WD

0.130.62 0.14 0.14 1.00 0.20 0.14 0.17 0.66 0.80 0.65 0.76 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.88 0.13 0.25 0.12 0.86 0.86 0.19
0.130.30 0.14 0.15 0.20 1.00 0.15 0.15 0.53 0.60 0.25 0.73 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.55 0.13 0.57 0.12 0.84 0.77 0.19
0.140.61 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.15 1.00 0.91 0.59 0.74 0.84 0.81 0.76 0.44 0.75 0.16 0.13 0.59 0.17 0.14 0.70 0.66

o ~N O

0.650.84 0.13 0.20 0.17 0.15 0.91 1.00 0.46 0.70 0.80 0.72 0.65 0.19 0.68 0.15 0.14 0.24 0.15 0.14 0.48 0.19
9 0.140.14 0.15 0.66 0.66 0.53 0.59 0.46 1.00 0.50 0.46 0.56 0.47 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.14
10 0.210.26 0.17 0.84 0.80 0.60 0.74 0.70 0.50 1.00 0.53 0.59 0.43 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.23 0.14
11 0.190.24 0.17 0.60 0.65 0.25 0.84 0.80 0.46 0.53 1.00 0.69 0.43 0.16 0.57 0.16 0.15 0.52 0.12 0.14 0.45 0.18
i 12 0.780.74 0.70 0.76 0.76 0.73 0.81 0.72 0.56 0.59 0.69 1.00 0.48 0.73 0.47 0.43 0.45 0.53 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.39
13 0.830.71 0.51 0.19 0.15 0.21 0.76 0.65 0.47 0.43 0.43 0.48 1.00 0.63 0.68 0.17 0.14 0.51 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.55
14 0.930.61 0.61 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.44 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.73 0.63 1.00 0.41 0.13 0.13 0.55 0.47 0.13 0.13 0.19
15 0.46 0.57 0.25 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.75 0.68 0.18 0.18 0.57 0.47 0.68 0.41 1.00 0.14 0.15 0.61 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.49
16 0.200.21 0.20 0.88 0.88 0.55 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.43 0.17 0.13 0.14 1.00 0.13 0.55 0.13 0.44 0.16 0.18
17 0.190.26 0.25 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.45 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 1.00 0.68 0.16 0.14 0.72 0.45
18 0.530.26 0.60 0.44 0.25 0.57 0.59 0.24 0.15 0.16 0.52 0.53 0.51 0.55 0.61 0.55 0.68 1.00 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.64
19 0.130.14 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.47 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.15 1.00 0.14 0.13 0.17
20 0.120.18 0.13 0.86 0.86 0.84 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.21 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.44 0.14 0.14 0.14 1.00 0.70 0.12
21 0.300.28 0.12 0.86 0.86 0.77 0.70 0.48 0.16 0.23 0.45 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.72 0.13 0.13 0.70 1.00 0.14
22 0.650.69 0.58 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.66 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.39 0.55 0.19 0.49 0.18 0.45 0.64 0.17 0.12 0.14 1.00
pr 0.420.47 0.31 0.43 0.42 0.37 0.49 0.44 0.35 0.40 0.42 0.58 0.45 0.37 0.39 0.33 0.27 0.45 0.20 0.32 0.40 0.37

SR NEIBR B AR A SR DIRE ~ BERITTEN  IRRBLURS R E TR  iE A Ll LR A&
TERTTT NGRS RE - SHAERLRK B A E it B I OB SRR Al R AR LGS - e R R SRR -
FEE R B LR SR TR LSRG FOASRIERE - 405% 5 - IR 3 1R EI PR fE - &
I PRAERTREE AL TP EY ] REM B PR -

4-4 FrAERRTEREE

A L AETERE AR (PRIPF) Ry SnfE FIBESR pr (PRi|PF;) BdEE L VEECES p (PRIPF;) B
T AW R B L AR FIB(E R (OB pr (PRIPF) - #t AR (PFy) FFRIUTENIARK (15) - DA
BER BERETS AR JEFHE - 215K 6 > FE SR HY A Sl L FEIRY FE N B - BEBE R PREMEEERS
Fo PRIRFHY AT MBS - RIBA (4) nIAE AL 1R A (PR) Fy 0.10-0.27 - B{EBE R RRLE
R ERH SR A TP R E T = o
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#* 6. ERAEBRBERE (AFn)

RERSE (PF)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
1.00 0.31 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.03 0.20 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.12 0.07 0.23 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.13 0.08

No.

0.47 1.00 0.08 0.29 0.40 0.17 0.39 0.58 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.34 0.39 0.30 0.34 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.35
0.18 0.07 1.00 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.27 0.33 0.46 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.50 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.44
0.12 0.21 0.07 1.00 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.09 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.24 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.32 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.54 0.49 0.04
0.09 0.29 0.06 0.10 1.00 0.17 0.04 0.08 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.29 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.32 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.54 0.49 0.05
0.12 0.12 0.06 0.11 0.17 1.00 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.17 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.16 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.52 0.44 0.02
0.04 0.37 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 1.00 0.63 0.25 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.56 0.33 0.60 0.08 0.04 0.39 0.06 0.05 0.30 0.58
0.26 0.50 0.03 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.58 1.00 0.29 0.42 0.48 0.45 0.36 0.09 0.34 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.27 0.12

© 0 ~N o o B~ w N e
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0.02 0.14 0.07 0.19 0.29 0.11 0.32 0.49 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.46 0.24 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.09

=
o

0.02 0.13 0.07 0.14 0.23 0.04 0.36 0.55 0.43 0.50 1.00 0.53 0.24 0.08 0.29 0.07 0.07 0.26 0.03 0.05 0.19 0.11

[y
[N

PF; 0.16 0.30 0.23 0.24 0.34 0.20 0.29 0.45 0.40 0.40 0.46 1.00 0.26 0.55 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.26 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.24

[y
N

0.08 0.28 0.24 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.43 0.30 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.22 1.00 0.48 0.68 0.11 0.03 0.39 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.55

[y
w

0.09 0.08 0.12 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.17 0.17 1.00 0.12 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.07

[EY
SN

0.05 0.23 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.43 0.26 0.06 0.06 0.19 0.18 0.62 0.30 1.00 0.09 0.03 0.46 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.49

=
[8)]

0.08 0.11 0.13 0.34 0.40 0.20 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.20 0.14 0.09 0.12 1.00 0.05 0.46 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.18

=
(o}

0.13 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.17 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 1.00 0.28 0.09 0.10 0.72 0.17

[ERN
~

0.11 0.11 0.36 0.14 0.07 0.10 0.34 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.21 0.24 0.42 0.41 0.55 0.40 0.23 1.00 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.64

[y
[e°]

0.05 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 1.00 0.05 0.04 0.08

[uny
©

0.05 0.02 0.03 0.33 0.39 0.38 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.04 1.00 0.40 0.01

N
o

0.09 0.06 0.02 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.15 0.15 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.34 0.01 0.02 0.35 1.00 0.02

N
[

0.06 0.18 0.23 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.33 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.15 0.40 0.14 0.39 0.10 0.09 0.43 0.06 0.01 0.02 1.00

N
N

0.15 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.24 0.25 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.27 0.26 0.22 0.24 0.16 0.13 0.25 0.10 0.17 0.23 0.25

>

Inf (PF1NPF2)
Inf (PFy)

AF(PF1) = Rii.:- =0.93x0.5=0.47 (15)
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BB VERCEE A2 - 41 PRy (4835 ) BER PR (BUEE) 09 p {ER 0.9 - {H PR #Ei{LEd PF,
() p {7y 0.692 » BURAEZSNIHHERUE R LI BT A 13, -
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Abstract

With the development of conservation strategies and adaptive reuse methods for traditional
dwellings, there is a need not only to continue the culture and lifestyle of the inhabitants but also
to minimize the impact on the architecture. The design of new sanitary products should be
simplified, integrated, easy to assemble, and inexpensive, to meet the dual needs of the
preservation of traditional residential architecture and the continuation of residential life. This
study proposed an adaptability measurement method that incorporates probabilistic fuzzy set
theory for the design and development of a collection of traditional residential sanitary products.
The design and development are simplified and integrated according to the degree of adaptability
of the sanitary products. Firstly, the types of sanitary products available in Cai-Clan residence
are compiled and defined as the target adaptable set (Tp), then the functional structure is
decomposed one by one and a functional configuration matrix is established, based on which the
matching degree (p) is calculated. Then, a pairwise comparative judgment matrix technique
combined with fuzzy theory is used in a focus group discussion to obtain usage probability range
(pr) values for bathroom products function (PF). Ultimately, the adaptability formula is used to
obtain the adaptable factor (AF) of the sanitary products. Based on the results of the study, 22
pieces of PFs are derived for high and low adaptability values (A). The higher the A value of a
certain PF is, the more suitable it will be for design development for simplification or integration
as a priority. Therefore, many design solutions can be formulated based on the visualization
chart order from high to low, which can be redesigned on top of the original design.

Keywords: Bathroom Products, Adaptable Design, Fuzzy Set Theory, Focus Group.



